

FILED
08-08-2023
CLERK OF WISCONSIN
COURT OF APPEALS

STATE OF WISCONSIN
COURT OF APPEALS
DISTRICT I

Case No. 2023AP218-CR

IN THE INTEREST OF JAYDEN ADAMS,
A PERSON UNDER THE AGE OF 17:

STATE OF WISCONSIN,

Plaintiff-Respondent,

v.

JAYDEN ADAMS,

Defendant-Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM AN ORDER DENYING A TRANSFER
OF JURISDICTION TO JUVENILE COURT, ENTERED IN
THE MILWAUKEE COUNTY CIRCUIT COURT, THE
HONORABLE LAURA GRAMLING PEREZ, PRESIDING

BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF-RESPONDENT

JOSHUA L. KAUL
Attorney General of Wisconsin

ABIGAIL C. S. POTTS
Assistant Attorney General
State Bar #1060762

Attorneys for Plaintiff-Respondent

Wisconsin Department of Justice
Post Office Box 7857
Madison, Wisconsin 53707-7857
(608) 267-7292
(608) 294-2907 (Fax)
pottasac@doj.state.wi.us

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	5
ISSUES PRESENTED	5
STATEMENT ON ORAL ARGUMENT AND PUBLICATION	6
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	6
ARGUMENT	7
I. This Court lacks jurisdiction to hear Adams' discovery claim.....	8
A. An order must be in writing to make it eligible for review.	8
B. Without a written order denying Adams' motion for discovery, this Court lacks jurisdiction to hear Adams' claim.	9
II. Adams was not entitled to discovery before his preliminary hearing.....	10
A. Applicable law on preliminary hearings for juveniles subject to original jurisdiction of the criminal courts.	10
B. No law afforded Adams the right to discovery before his preliminary hearing.....	11
III. The circuit court properly exercised its discretion in denying reverse waiver.....	14
A. Applicable law on reverse waiver proceedings and standard of review.	14
B. The circuit court applied the correct law and reached a logical conclusion based on the facts.....	15
CONCLUSION.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Estate of Torres ex rel. Torres v. Morales</i> , 2008 WI App 113, 313 Wis. 2d 371, 756 N.W.2d 662	11
<i>Jacquart v. Jacquart</i> , 183 Wis. 2d 372, 515 N.W.2d 539 (Ct. App. 1994).....	9
<i>Lane v. Sharp Packaging Sys., Inc.</i> , 2002 WI 28, 251 Wis. 2d 68, 640 N.W.2d 788.....	11
<i>Sands v. Whitnall School Dist.</i> , 2008 WI 89, 312 Wis. 2d 1, 754 N.W.2d 439.....	11
<i>State ex rel. Hildebrand v. Kegu</i> , 59 Wis. 2d 215, 207 N.W.2d 658 (1973)	8
<i>State v. Dominic E.W.</i> , 218 Wis. 2d 52, 579 N.W.2d 282 (Ct. App. 1998).....	15
<i>State v. Jacobs</i> , 2007 WI App 155, 302 Wis. 2d 675, 735 N.W.2d 535	9
<i>State v. Kleser</i> , 2010 WI 88, 328 Wis. 2d 42, 786 N.W.2d 144.....	10, <i>passim</i>
<i>State v. Powell</i> , 70 Wis. 2d 220, 234 N.W.2d 345 (1975)	8, 9
<i>State v. Schaefer</i> , 2008 WI 25, 308 Wis. 2d 279, 746 N.W.2d 457.....	12, 13
<i>State v. Toliver</i> , 2014 WI 85, 356 Wis. 2d 642, 851 N.W.2d 251.....	15
<i>State v. Verhagen</i> , 198 Wis. 2d 177, 542 N.W.2d 189 (Ct. App. 1995).....	15
<i>State v. Wolverton</i> , 193 Wis. 2d 234, 533 N.W.2d 167 (1995)	8

Statutes

Wis. Stat. § 807.11(2)..... 8

Wis. Stat. § (Rule) 809.50(1).....8

Wis. Stat. § 938.183(1)(am) 10

Wis. Stat. § 940.01 10

Wis. Stat. § 970.03(1)..... 10

Wis. Stat. § 970.03(5)..... 12

Wis. Stat. § 970.032(1)..... 10, 12

Wis. Stat. § 970.032(2)..... 14
